

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, and

ANDREW WHEELER, in his official
capacity as Administrator of the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-cv-2181-KBJ

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. EPA Violated the APA by Promulgating the FOIA Rule Without Notice and Comment (Count One) 1

 A. CREW Has Standing to Assert Count One..... 1

 1. CREW Has Demonstrated Injury-in-Fact..... 1

 a. Authorization to Withhold Information to Which CREW is Entitled under FOIA 2

 b. Deprivation of Right to Submit FOIA Requests Directly to EPA Regional Offices 3

 c. Impairment of Statutory Right to “Prompt” Release of Records..... 4

 B. CREW is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count One 6

 1. The FOIA Rule is Legislative Because it Expressly Amends a Prior Legislative Rule 6

 a. EPA Misstates the Law on Legislative Rules 6

 b. The FOIA Rule Amends a Legislative Rule..... 9

 2. The FOIA Rule Does Not Fit the “Narrow” Procedural Rule Exception. 11

II. Insofar as the FOIA Rule Allows EPA to Withhold a “Portion of a Record on the Basis of Responsiveness,” it is Contrary to Law (Count Three) 16

 A. CREW is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count Three 16

 B. Count Three is Ripe 20

III. Alternatively, if the Court Determines that FOIA Authorizes the Relief Sought in Count Three, CREW is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count Four..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AILA v. EOIR, 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 17, 18

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp., 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 10

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen, 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 7

Am. Mining Cong. v. MSHA, 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 2

Attias v. Carefirst, Inc., 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5

Barker v. Conroy, 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 2

Batterton v. Marshall, 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 7

Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State, 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 21, 22

Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7, 12, 14, 15

Cohen v. United States, 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 23

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA, 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 3

CREW v. DOJ, 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24, 25, 26

Encino Motorcars v. Navarro, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) 17, 18

EPIC v. DHS, 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15, 16

Frank LLP v. CFPB, 288 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 5

Guardian Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Savings & Loan Insurance Corp., 589 F.2d 658
(D.C. Cir. 1978) 13

In re Idaho Conservation League, 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 5

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen, 321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018) 7, 16

James V. Hurson Assocs. v. Glickman, 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS, 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 25

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 20

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed., 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 22

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d, 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) passim

Muckrock v. CIA, 300 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23, 25

Nat’l Ass’n Home Build. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker, 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 12, 13, 15

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Labor, 1996 WL 420868 (D.D.C. July 22, 1996) 11

Nat’l Family Planning Ass’n v. Sullivan, 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 7, 9

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 21, 22

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA, 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 4

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA, 931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8

Payne Enters. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 22, 23, 25

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 8, 9

Ranger v. FCC, 294 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1961)..... 8

Scahill v. DC, 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 4

See Rimini St. v. Oracle USA, 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) 19

Sierra Club v. EPA, 873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 9

Venetian Casino Resort v. EEOC, 409 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 2

Webb v. HHS, 696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 21

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 2.103(b) (2019)..... 3, 17

Other Authorities

Requests for Information; Confidentiality of Business Information, 41 Fed. Reg. 36,902, 36,903 (Sept. 1, 1976)..... 13

Revised FOIA Regulations, 65 Fed. Reg. 19,703 (April 12, 2000)..... 10
